[image: C:\Users\Owner\Pictures\img080.jpg][image: C:\Users\Owner\Pictures\img081.jpg][image: C:\Users\Owner\Pictures\img082.jpg][image: C:\Users\Owner\Pictures\img083.jpg][image: C:\Users\Owner\Pictures\img084.jpg][image: C:\Users\Owner\Pictures\img085.jpg][image: C:\Users\Owner\Pictures\img086.jpg][image: C:\Users\Owner\Pictures\img087.jpg][image: C:\Users\Owner\Pictures\img088.jpg][image: C:\Users\Owner\Pictures\img089.jpg]
image7.jpeg
FRANCIS MARION
HOLLIMAN
AUG. 14. 1861

APRIL 1939

4
4,





image8.jpeg




image9.jpeg




image10.jpeg
William Artkur and Lela Holliruan on their
% \Wedding Anniversary n May, 1980

Vi Antnr and Lela (Warren| Holliesy
Abvu 195





image1.jpeg
From
e [ e //,m’an

f/r;[“ e :

ToeaniTe Aol dart

955 2
Sl

Roeds def./y e
A=Y f’f





image2.jpeg
Fromn  arila, ol v
e JGET ol ey 1T
B phiafeld AL 3 E5TE
— June 15, 2000
‘Walt Holliman

2601 Chandalar Lane
Pelham AL 35124

Dear Walt:

‘Thanks for the packet of information and pictures you sent us. We were very pleased to get all of
it. The pictures were especially appreciated. I'm sorry to be so long in answering your letter. 1
intended to get you a better copy made of the only picture I have of Francis Marion Holliman, and
Istill will do so. 1 made a copy on my scanner, which is not very good, but I'm sending it on to
you. Will forward a better copy when I get it. The little boy in the picture is my father-in-law,
William Arthur Holliman, and the girl is his sister, Ella

1 probably don’t have any information about Warren Holliman’s children that you don’t already
have (according to your printout). Several years ago (probably in the early 90's) a packet of
information was passed on to me from one of James’ nieces. It was about the Holliman and
Blakeney families and had changed hands several times before getting to me. It contained a letter
written by “C.R. Holliman” of Birmingham that discussed, among other things, Warren Holiman’s

r children. I’ sending you a copy of that page. I assume that this man s the Cecil Rhodes
Holliman that you mentioned in your letter, but don’t know that for sure.

As you see from this letter, Warren’s daughter, Barbara Elizabeth, married J.E. Abemathy. This
family is discussed in the Fayette Heritage book in an article about J.E. Abemathy’s family. You.
have probably read it. Barbara and J.E.’s daughter, Evie (probably Evelyn) married Francis
Marion’s son, 2ohn, who $va%, of course, her cousin. $% %
6211
The marriages of Francis Marion’s cildren were as follows:
3%

John married Evie Abernathy, as stated above. They are buried at Pilgrim’s Rest Cemetery,

south Fayette Co. AL.

Ella married Oscar Smith. They are buried at Fairview Cemetery, Winfield AL.

Sidney Warren married Maude ‘They are buried at Marion Co. Memorial Gardens,
Guin AL.

‘William Arthur maried, first, Zolena McKay, who died in 1930 (buried at Fairview Cemetery,
Winfield), with whom he had 3 surviving children. In May, 1930, he married Lela Holliman, -~
with whom he had 2 surviving children. He died April, 1983, and Lela died 12/1/96. Both
are buried at Winfield City Cemetery, Winfield AL.

James never had contact with Francis Marion or any of his brothers or sisters. Marion, of course,
died before James was born. He stayed with James” parents at least part of the time in the years
before his death and worked on Arthur and Lela’s farm. He was with them when he died in 1939,
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and in fact, died in their house. I'm sending you a picture of s and his wife’s tombstones at
‘Winfield City Cemetery.

James says he remembers his daddy telling him that Moses Holliman and one of his sons (probably
Felix) came through Winfield at onc time and stopped and spent the night with Arthur and his
family. ¥ don’t know the year this was, but it was apparently before 1944 when James born, and
possibly several years before then. James thinks it may have been when Moses was moving from
Fayette Co. to Birmingham.

‘Thanks for the information on the Blakeney reunion at Shepard Church later this year. Are you
familiar with a book called “Blakeney” by Reed Blakency? I'm enclosing several pages of that
book. It may be information you have already. This man apparently refers to Mary Blakeney as.
“Polly”, as you see, on the list of Thomas Blakeney’s children. I've seen her referred to as Polly
in the 1850 Fayette Co. census, too.

Also enclosed are some pictures of Arthur and Lela Holliman in 1953 and 1980. T will get a better
copy made of the picture of Francis Marion and his family and send on to you.

Again, thanks for the interesting stuff'you sent us. Hope some of the enclosed is of nterest to
you.

Sincerely,

WV\: Yo
Juanita Holliman

1959 Co. Hiwy. 14
Winfield AL 35594

Enclosures
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Doc and Phyilis Holliman

From:  Docand Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
To: <suzanne@lombigbee.com>
Ser Friday. August 10, 2001 3:57 PM

Subject:  Reunion memories: new discoveries

Dear Juanita and James:

1 was delighted to finally meet you all and swap some stories. | feltlike | was just rambling in my “talk” but
everyone seemed o be interested and some really loved the love letter from James Franklin Holliman to
Rebecca Utley Stewart. That was the first time in about 10 years that | had faced an audience and | was so
‘emotional over nearly dying exactly  year ago and being spared that I found it very hard to get started.

I'm sorry that Watt and | have been unable to find Charles. He has been a quest with me like William
Blakeney has been for the Blakeneys. | guess that we can finally put my g-g-grandpa, Wm. Blakeney, 1o rest
and my g-g-g-undle, Charles Holliman, to rest. We need to concentrate now on our early ancestors from
England and Ireland.

However, Adolph and | made a startling discovery on Monday, August 6th. | may need to tell you a story so
that you will understand the significance [maybe you already know most of this]. About 1835, 3 sons of
James Grantson Holliman [Comelius, Warren C. and Charles] moved from Anson County, NC, to
Newtonville. Al got patent land grants. Warren C. moved on o Arkansas about 1845 and changed the
spelling of his name {o "Holiman". Comelius raised a big family from which | descend thru Uriah, John
‘Thomas and James Monroe. Charles and Barbary Walters had a big family and Charles died about 1840. |
understand that your James descends from this line. In the Civil War, 3 sons of Charles and Barbary joined
Company B of the 415t Al. Inf. Regt. They were Warren, Comelius and Elijah. Comelius was killed in
action at Petersburg, VA: Warren and Elijah were wounded there and sent home to recover. The War
ended. We know that Warren and his 2 wives are buried in marked graves at Chapel Hill near Newtonville.
Comelius lies in an "Unknown" grave at Old Blandford Cemetery in Petersburg. We have searched for years
for Elijah. My Dad left me some notes that said that Elijah was the oldest Confederate to die in Lamar County
(98 years] and he was buried somewhere near Millport. Adolph and | found him and his wife buried at the
Springhill Southem Baptist Church Cemetery about 5 1/2 miles west of Millport in beautifully marked graves.
So, we can finally close the chapter on where the 3 sons of Charles are buried.

I hope that this information will add to your data on Charles. | made some fine photos of their gravesites.

‘Again, it was a pleasure to meet you and | will keep you informed of any work | do on Hollimans and others as.
you like. Wite when you can. | have our Holliman line back to John Hollyman, bom in 1572, in
Hertfordshire, England.

My best regards to you and yours, Doc Dr. R B. Holliman  holliman@i-plus.net
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Doc and Phyllis Holliman

From:  James Holliman <suzanne@tombigbee.net>
T <holliman@i-plus.net>
ce: <suzanne@tombigbee. net>

Sent:  Friday, August 17, 2001 10:31 PM
Subject:  Holliman /Blankey Reunion

Doc: Thanks for the note. I'm sorry that | gave you an incorrect email address. As you see above, itis
actually suzanne@tombgbee.net.

James and | both enjoyed meeting you and everyone else at the reunion. I's especially a pleasure to meet
those I've had comrespondence with. The visitto the Thomas Blakney house was indeed special and a great,
surprise 10 us! | 100k several pictures and intend to do some drawings of this house, as time permits. ('m
beginning a new job with a construction co. on Monday. The architect I've worked for for 2 years has so little
work that he doesn't need a full time secretary, 5o | was lucky to find a new job. He wants part time
help,however, so we'l see how that goes!)

‘Thanks for the information on Eljah Holliman's gravesite in Lamar County. As | understand i, the youngest
s0n of Charles Holiman, Aaron, served in the First Alabama Calvary (for the North, of course). I've found an
‘Aaron Holliman (spelled a liti differently | think) on a list of soldiers for that regiment. | also found him in the
1870 Fayette Co. Census, but he disappeared from Fayette Co. after that. Apparently he went on west. Ive
recently found a website that is done by a descendent of Aaron, and is quite interesting. This website is
freepages genealogy.rootsweb.com/~sneese/Holliman/D1.htm. | tried to email the lady whose site this is but
have ot been successful, 50 I'm going to leave her a message on the site. The information on James' father
(William

Holliman ) and his grandfather (Francis Marion Hollman) wasn' just right, 5o | thought Id offer her a
comection.

Our local Marion Co. newspaper had an obituary for a James Franklin Blakney last week. He died on July 27
at the Gardendale Nursing Home (near Birmingham). His parents were John Hollis Blakney and Addie Angela
Lee Blakney and he was bom in Fayette Co. in 1925. Being bom in Fayette Co., he may be a connection of
our Blakneys. If you want a copy of the obit, let me know and Il send it

‘Your talk at the reunion was very entertaining, and the whole thing was very enjoyable. We look forward to
attending again next year.

Juanita Holliman
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